3-29-97					<del></del>
FORM PTO-1595 (Modified) (Rev. 6-93)	<sup>-</sup> 04-01-	1999	ΞT		T OF COMMERCE
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp.4/94) Copyright 1994 Legalsoft P08/REV01				Patent an	d Trademark Office
Tab settings → → → ▼	100999	113	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Pa	itento ano magemano, i	100001000		inal documents or	copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies):	10 See 890 See	2. Name and ac	Idress of recei	ving party(ies):	
ROMAN THAKER	MAR 2 9	Name: PROGRA		ONIC RECICUNG A	(A85, INC.
Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies)	☐ Yes 🔀 No				
3. Nature of conveyance:					
☑ Assignment □	Merger	Street Addres	s: 100 S. WINSTON DRIVE #11G		
_					
☐ Security Agreement ☐	Change of Name				
☐ Other		City: CLIFFS	SIDE PARK	State: <u>NJ</u>	ZIP: 07010
Execution Date: MARCH 24, 1999		Additional name(s	) & address(es)	□ Yes	⊠ N
Application number(s) or registration r	numbers(s):				
If this document is being filed together	with a new application,	the execution da	te of the applic	cation is:	
	1		nt No.(s)		
A. Patent Application No.(s)		<i>b.</i> 7 dione (10.(0)			
		5,217,171			
	•				
		D., 157			
	Additional numbers	☐ Yes 🏻	No		
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:		6. Total number of applications and patents involved:			
Name: LITMAN LAW OFFICE	CES, LTD.			_	
		7. Total fee (37	CFR 3.41):	\$ <u>40.00</u>	
Internal Address: FILE NO. 17120		☑ Enclosed			
03/31/1999 DNGUYEN 00000277 5217171					
01 FC:581 40.00 DP		☐ Authorize	ed to be charge	ed to deposit acco	unt
Street Address: P.O. BOX 15035	Deposit account number:				
CRYSTAL CITY STATION					
O' ADLINCTON OLL	. VA 71D. 22215	(Assab dunlin	ata assurat this	naga if navina by	
City: ARLINGTON State: VA ZIP: 22215 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)					
	DO NOT U	ISE THIS SPACE			
9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief of the original document.	ef, the foregoing informa	ntion is true and c	orrect and any	attached copy is	a true copy
JOHN R. WENZEL REG. NO. 24,768	John	u Ki Wei	ull	MARCH 29, 1	999
Name of Person Signing		Signature		Date	
Tota	I number of mages including o	over sheet attachme	ints and		

PATENT REEL: 9845 FRAME: 0354

## ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment is made as of the date written below, by ROMAN THAKER, an individual residing in New York, New York ("Assignor"), to PROGRESSIVE ELECTRONIC RECYCLING LABS, INC., a New Jersy corporation ("Assignee").

This Assignment is made with reference to the following facts:

- A. Assignor is the owner of U.S. Patent No. 5,217,171 which issued on June 8, 1993 for a certain invention titled METHOD FOR PROCESSING SCRAP OF ELECTRONIC INSTRUMENTS ("Patent"), having received same by assignment nunc pro tunc from F&T TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION.
- B. Assignor desires to transfer and convey to Assignee, and Assignee desires to receive and acquire from Assignor, the entirety of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the Patent and the invention shown and described therein.

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of five dollars (\$5.00) cash in hand paid by Assignee to Assignor, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of all of which consideration is hereby acknowledged by Assignor, Assignor does hereby and herewith assign, transfer, sell, and convey to Assignee, all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the Patent and to the invention shown and described therein, together with any and all reissues thereof, all to have and to hold for the sole and exclusive use and benefit of Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which the Patent is or may be granted or reissued, and any and all extensions thereof, all as fully and entirely as same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this assignment had not been made, together with all claims for damages and profits by reason of past infringement of the Patent, with the right to sue for and collect same for Assignee's own use (and for the use of Assignee's successors and assigns).

Assignor covenants and agrees that he will at any time on request execute and deliver to Assignee any and all documents and papers as may be necessary or desireable to perfect in Assignee the interests herein conveyed, and further covenants and agrees that

1

PATENT REEL: 9845 FRAME: 0355 he will communicate and cooperate with Assignee to the extent necessary for Assignee to have and enjoy to the fullest extent the interests herein conveyed.

As of the date that this Assignment document is being physically signed, the Patent appears to be in an expired status at the Patent Office due to unintentional nonpayment of the first maintenance fee. Assignor and Assignee understand that, as of the date that this Assignment document is being physically signed, a petition to reinstate the Patent is pending before the Patent Office, which petition is well-founded in law and fact and therefore is reasonably likely of being granted, and with which petition both Assignor and Assignee are in complete agreement. Notwithstanding the occurrence or existence of any such expired status, both Assignor and Assignee fully intend for this present Assignment to be of the same force and effect as if the Patent never had expired and instead at all times were in full force and effect, and further fully intend that whatever expired status exist or may be deemed to exist, this present Assignment is meant to convey all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Patent and all related rights as above noted, without any hindrance or encumbrance being deemed to exist by virtue of any such expired status.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said Assignor has hereunto set his hand and seal on this 24 day of March, 1999:

02:26 pm

in his individual capacity

Assignor

CITY/COUNTY OF

I the undersigned Notary Public in and for the jurisdiction aforesaid hereby state that before me personally appeared the person known to me or proved to me to be the above signed ROMAN and affixed his above signature in my presence, THAKER

2

acknowledging same to be his very act and deed as above set forth, all on this 29 day of March, 1999. lotar Public DIANE ALEXANDER Notary Public State of New York My commission expires: 44983157 Quantied in Brong County Commission Expires June 24, 19.4 PROGRESSIVE ELECTRONIC RECYCLING LABS, INC., a New Jersey corporation, Assignee, by its undersigned duly authorized officer, hereby and herewith accepts this assignment, with all rights and obligations pertaining thereto, to have and to hold for all lawful purposes to the fullest extent permitted by law. PROGRESSIVE ELECTRONIC RECYCLING LABS, INC. Assignee Director STATE OF CITY/COUNTY OF I the undersigned Notary Public in and for the jurisdiction aforesaid hereby state that before me personally appeared the person known to me or proved to me to be the above signed DMITRY FRIEDMAN and affixed his above signature in my presence, acknowledging same to be the very act and deed of PROGRESSIVE ELECTRONIC RECYCLING LABS, INC. as above set forth, all on this day of March, 1999. Public DIAME .. STANDER My commission expires: Notary Palm Start of New York Desirred it Brank County Commission Expires June 24, 19

3

RECORDED: 03/29/1999